DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY



U.S. ARMY INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT COMMAND HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES ARMY GARRISON, HAWAII 745 WRIGHT AVENUE, BUILDING 107, WHEELER ARMY AIRFIELD SCHOFIELD BARRACKS, HAWAII 96857-5000

AMIM-HWP-E

MEMORANDUM FOR All Military Personnel, Department of Defense (DoD) Civilian Employees and Contractors within United States Army Garrison, Hawaii (USAG-HI), Installations

SUBJECT: Policy Memorandum USAG-HI-6, Environmental Policy

- 1. References.
 - a. Army Regulation 200-1, Environmental Protection and Enhancement, 13 Dec 07.
 - b. Executive Order 13834: Efficient Federal Operations, 17 May 18.
- 2. The purpose of the environmental policy statement is to drive the improvement of the Army's environmental performance throughout the USAG-HI and US Army Hawaii organization. The policy reflects the commitment of our senior leaders to comply with applicable legal and other requirements, to prevent pollution, and to continually improve our environmental awareness and compliance with AR 200-1. The environmental policy is the basis upon which environmental strategies and goals are set.
- 3. The enclosed environmental policy applies to all Soldiers, Civilians, Family members, contractors, and other personnel who work on, reside on, or visit any US Army installation, facility, or worksite in the State of Hawaii. The Garrison mission assimilates the principles of this policy into daily decision making.
- 4. The USAG-HI mission is to be the most innovative, customer-focused garrison in the Army, ensuring our supported unit's mission accomplishment and our supported community's sustainment. Environmental stewardship is an integral part of enabling current, and future, mission requirements.
- 5. This policy memorandum shall be given the widest dissemination. It shall be posted in all shops, work areas, and on all official bulletin boards as appropriate. This policy is maintained for viewing by the public and all person's working on the behalf of the U.S. Army Hawaii at https://home.army.mil/hawaii/index.php/about/command-pubs.

AMIM-HWP-E

SUBJECT: Policy Memorandum USAG-HI-6, Environmental Policy

- 6. This policy supersedes Policy Memorandum USAG-HI-6, dated 27 Nov 20 and remains in effect until cancelled or superseded in writing.
- 7. The proponent for this Policy Memorandum is the DPW Environmental Division at 656-3106.

Encl
Environmental Policy Poster

STEVEN B. McGUNEGLE COL, AR Commanding

DISTRIBUTION Electronic Media